

Judge or Division:

DOCUMENT THE 42TH HIDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT POONE COUNTY MISSOURI

IN THE 13TH JUDICIAL	CIRCUIT COURT, BOONE C	OUNTY MISSOURI

Case Number: 23BA-CR02470-01

KEVIN M J CRAN	E (34624)	t Document - P	lot an Offi	Change of	of Venue from an Official Court Du
DIV3					
Document	Not an Off	icial Court Doc	ument N	Offense Cycl	e No: RL003570
	Geyser Blvd bia, Mo 6520	02 ment Notan C	vs. 89345)	Defense Atto	osecuting Attorney/MO Bar No: NY PETER GONZALEZ (29922) orney/MO Bar No : OPHER RYAN MILLER (65042)
DOB: XX-XX-XX	XX	SSN: XXX-XX	X-XXXX		
SEX: M	Not an Oi	fficial Copyr De	entinent.	Noton Offici	ol out Document Not on Officia
				Appeal Bond Amount :	l Set Date :
gial Court D	ocument	accon Official	Court Doc	ument Not	an Objetal Court Document Not+
			Jud	gment	
) Cam Official	Charge #	Charge Date	Charge C	ode	Charge Description
Original Charge:	1	26-Jun-2023	565.021-0	01Y202009.0	Murder 2nd Degree (Felony A RSMo:
nent Notar		ragt Document			
Amended To:	1	26-Jun-2023			Murder 1st Degree (Felony A RSMo: 565.020)
Amended To:	1	26-Jun-2023	565.021-0	03Y202009.0	Murder 2nd Degree - Felony Murder - Durg Perprtn/Attmptd Perptrtn/Flight From Perptrtn Of Felony A Person Dies (Felony A RSMo: 565.021)
Disposition:	28-Jun-202	4	Guilty Plea	a	ent Notan Official Court Docume
Order Date:	28-Jun-202	4 Sente	ence or SIS	3: Incarce	ration DOC
Length:	20 Years	Start	Date:	28-Jun-	2024
Text:	Count 1 - Do sentences,	efendant senten Defendant giver	ced to 20 Y	ears DOC, CO	DNCURRENT with any other DOC
Conc/Cons:		•			CTIONS SENTENCES. Not an Office
	Charge #	Charge Date	Charge C	ode	Charge Description
Original Charge:	t Doci 2 ment	26-Jun-2023	571.015-0	01Y202052.0	Armed Criminal Action (Felony Unclassified RSMo: 571.015)
Disposition: 28-Jun-2024 Dismissed by Prosec/Nolle Pros					
	Charge #	Charge Date	Charge C	ode	Charge Description
Original Charge:	3	26-Jun-2023	571.030-0	15Y202052.0	Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From Mv, At Person, Mv, Bldg - Death Or Injury (Felony A RSMo: 571.030)
Disposition:	28-Jun-202	4	Guilty Plea	a	

Page 1 of 3 23BA-CR02470-01 (v 25.0)

Order Date: 28-Jun-2024 Sentence or SIS: Incarceration DOC

Length: 15 Years An Officia Start Date: 28-Jun-2024 Count Document Not an O

Text: Count 3 - Defendant sentenced to 15 Years DOC, CONCURRENT Count 1 and with any other

DOC sentences, Defendant given credit for time served

CONC/CONS: CC WITH COUNT 1 AND ANY OTHER DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS SENTENCES.

	Charge #	Charge Date	Charge Code Count Do Charge Description Count Do	
Original Charge:			571.015-001Y202052.0 Armed Criminal Action (Felony Unclassified RSMo: 571.015)	

Disposition: 28-Jun-2024 Dismissed by Prosec/Nolle Pros

Charge # Charge Date Charge Code Charge Description

Original Charge: 5 26-Jun-2023 569.080-002Y202029.0 Tampering With Motor Vehicle - 1st Degree (Felony D RSMo: 569.080)

Disposition: 28-Jun-2024 Dismissed by Prosec/Nolle Pros

Charge # Charge Date Charge Code Charge Description

Original Charge: 6 26-Jun-2023 571.070-001Y202052.0 Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm (
Felony D RSMo: 571.070)

Disposition: 28-Jun-2024 Dismissed by Prosec/Nolle Pros

The court informed the defendant of verdict/finding, asks the defendant whether (s)he has anything to say why judgment should not be pronounced, and finds that no sufficient cause to the contrary has been shown or appears to the court.

Defendant has been advised of his/her rights to file a motion for post-conviction relief pursuant to **Supreme Court Rule 24.035/29.15** and the court has found **No Probable Cause** to believe that defendant has received ineffective assistance of counsel.

The Court orders:

Pursuant to section **558.031.2**, **RSMo**, Defendant shall receive credit of _____ days toward the service of Defendant's sentence for time spent in prison, jail, or custody after the offense occurred and before conviction.

The clerk to deliver a certified copy of the judgment and commitment to the sheriff. Count Document Not

Not an Official Court Document

The sheriff to authorize one additional officer/guard to transport defendant to Department of Corrections. That Judgment entered in favor of the State of Missouri and against the defendant for the sum of \$68.00 for the Crime Victims Compensation fund. Judgment is **Not Satisfied**.

urt Document - Not an Official Court Document - Not an Official Court Document - Not an Offi-

Official Court Document - Not an Official Court Document - Not an Official Court Document - No

Not an Official Court Document - Not an Official Court Document - Not an Official Court Docu

23BA-CR02470-01 Page 2 of 3 (v 25.0)

The Court further orders:

28-Jun-2024 ocu Judgment CVC \$68 - Other Document Not an Official Court Document Not an O

28-Jun-2024 Defendant Sentenced

Defendant appears on Department of Corrections video with atty C. Miller, State by Gonzo, State given leave to file Sub Information, FORMAL ARRAIGNMENT WAIVED, State nolles Counts 2,4,5 and 6.

Plea(s) of guilty entered to count(s) one and three.

Court finds plea(s) of guilty made freely and voluntarily with understanding of nature of charge, range of punishment and consequences thereof. Court further finds that Defendant knowingly and intelligently waived certain rights and that Defendant has had effective assistance of counsel. Court finds BYRD that Defendant is a persistent offender.

Punishment fixed as follows:

Count 1: 20 years MODOC an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an

Count 3: 15 years MODOC, CC and CC with any other Department of Corrections sentences.

Allocution. Judgment and Sentence.

Defendant given credit for time served.

Civil judgment in accordance with law.

Defendant advised of rights under Supreme Court Rule 24.035 and inquiry conducted as to assistance of counsel. Court finds no probable cause to believe that defendant has not been effectively represented by counsel. KC/III (vmb)

So Ordered on: 23BA-CR02470-01	ST V BRYTON SHAKUR ALLEN (CONF)
rial Court Document 200 on	Official Court Document Not an Objetal Court Document Not:
Date	Judge
I certify that the above is a true copy of appears on record in my office.	of the original Judgment and Sentence of the court in the above cause, as it
(Seal of Circuit Court)	ocument Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court
Issued on:	
urt Document Not au Date	Court Document Not an Offic Clerk art Document Not an Offic

ficial Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Of

23BA-CR02470-01 Page 3 of 3 (v 25.0)